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DECISION TO REJECT THE REFERRAL 

III 

Case No. KI93/19 

Applicant 

Valton Karaxhiu 

Constitutional review of unspecified acts 

CONSTITUTIONAL COURT OF THE REPUBLIC OF KOSOVO 

composed of: 

Arta Rama-Hajrizi, President 
Bajram Ljatifi, Deputy President 
Bekim Sejdiu, Judge 
Selvete Gerxhaliu-Krasniqi, Judge 
Gresa Caka-Nimani, Judge 
Safet Hoxha, Judge 
Radomir Laban, Judge 
Remzije Istrefi-Peci, Judge, and 
Nexhmi Rexhepi, Judge. 

Applicant 

1. The Referral was submitted by Valton Karaxhiu, with residence in Municipality 
of Prizren (hereinafter: the Applicant). 

2. The Applicant also alleges to represent L.B. and A.B. 
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Challenged decision 

3. The Applicant challenges a set of acts in general, without being able to specify 
the concrete act of a public authority. 

Subject Matter 

4. The subject matter is the constitutional review of the challenged acts, through 
which it is alleged that the Applicant has been violated his rights guaranteed by 
Articles 24 [Equality Before the Law], 31 [Right to Fair and Impartial Trial], 36 
[Right to Privacy] and 102 [General Principles of the Judicial System] of the 
Constitution of the Republic of Kosovo (hereinafter: the Constitution). 

Legal basis 

5. The Referral is based on paragraph 1 and 7 of Article 113 [Jurisdiction and 
Authorized Parties] of the Constitution, on Articles 22 [Processing Referrals] 
and 47 [Individual Requests] of the Law no. 03/L-121 on the Constitutional 
Court of the Republic of Kosovo (hereinafter: the Law), and Rule 32 [Filing of 
Referrals and Replies] of the Rules of Procedure of the Constitutional Court of 
the Republic of Kosovo (hereinafter: the Rules of Procedure). 

Proceedings before the Constitutional Court 

6. On 11 June 2019, the Applicant submitted the Referral to the Constitutional 
Court of the Republic of Kosovo (hereinafter: the Court). 

7. On 12 June 2019, the President of the Court appointed Judge Safet Hoxha 
Judge Rapporteur and the Review Panel, composed of Judges: Selvete 
Gerxhaliu Krasniqi (Presiding), Bajram Ljatifi and Radomir Laban. 

8. On 29 July 2019, the Court notified the Applicant about the registration of the 
Referral and requested from him (i) to specify which decision he is challenging 
in the Court by enclosing it; (ii) to clarify who the Applicant is, or whether he 
or she represents someone to bring the respective power of attorney. 

9. On 16 August 2019, the Applicant submitted bye-mail to the Court the 
supplementation of the Referral where again he did not specify the concrete act 
which he challenges. He, in this supplement, stated that his parent has passed 
away, consequently, he is the new owner of the apartment. 

10. On 20 December 2019, the Court reiterated its request for additional 
information/ documents and requested clarification from him on (i) which 
decision he is challenging in the Court and to attach it; (ii) clarify who the 
Applicant is, or if he represents someone to bring the respective power of 
attorney. 

11. On 26 December 2019, the Applicant submitted bye-mail to the Court the 
supplementation of the Referral where again he did not clarify which concrete 
act he was challenging, but he stated that he was submitting the 'Enforcement 
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Decision of the Basic Court in Prizren' - which contains all the decisions which 
the Applicant challenges. 

12. On 9 July 2020, after having considered the report of the Judge Rapporteur, 
the Review Panel unanimously recommended to the Court the inadmissibility 
of the Referral. 

Summary offacts 

13. The submitted matter concerns the challenge of the ownership of an apartment 
in the neighbourhood Ortakoll in Prizren, which was initially given to Mehmet 
Karaxhiu (Applicant's father) through the contract for use of the apartment, 
through decision no. 1063/1 of 5 November 1982 by BaAL "Ndertimi". 

14. On 20 April 1994, the Municipal Court in Prizren (hereinafter: the Municipal 
Court) through Judgment [C.no.182/94] approved the claim of the enterprise 
"Ndertimi" through which it annulled the contract on granting of the 
apartment for use and obliged Mehmet Karaxhiu to move out of the apartment 
and hand it over to the enterprise "N dertimi". 

15. On 29 September 1994, the District Court in Prizren, through Judgment [Ac.no 
497/94] upheld the aforementioned Judgment of the Municipal Court. 

16. On 25 November 1994, the enterprise "Ndertimi" through decision [no.175/1] 
decided to allocate the apartment in use to E.V. with him to conclude the 
contract on the use of the apartment. 

17. Based on the case file, respectively on the reasoning of the Judgment 
[C.no.165/03] of 16 November 2004 of the Basic Court in Prizren, on its page 
2, it results that on 20 May 1996, the Municipal Court through decision 
[Ndr.no.131/93] decided that Mehmet Karaxhiu become the holder of the 
housing right of the contested apartment, with him to pay in full the sale and 
purchase price. However, he had not submitted evidence that he had paid the 
sale and purchase price of the contested apartment - on the basis of which he 
would become the owner. 

18. On the other hand, since even after the allocation of the apartment through the 
decision [no.175/1] of 25 November 1994 for E.V. from the enterprise 
"Ndertimi", no contract for the use of the apartment was concluded between 
them, on 17 September 1998, the Municipal Court in Prizren through decision 
[Ndr.no.55/97] decided to approve E.V.'s proposal to replace the contract of 
sale and purchase of the apartment through the decision of that court and 
obliged him (E.V.) to pay the sale and purchase price. On 6 April 1998, E.V. 
made the payment of the sale and purchase price of the apartment and based 
on it, acquired the right of ownership on the contested apartment. 

19. On 16 November 2004, the Municipal Court in Prizren through Judgment 
[C.no.165/03] approved E.V.'s claim and obliged Mehmet Karaxhiu to vacate 
the apartment and hand it over to the claimant within 15 (fifteen) days. In the 
reasoning of this Judgment it was stated that E.V. had become the legitimate 
owner of the apartment through the decision [Ndr.no.55/97] of the Basic Court 
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in Prizren, therefore as long as the Applicant is in factual possession of it, then 
he is obliged to hand it over to the legitimate owner. 

20. According to the case file, the Applicant also presents a case Certificate [no. 
DS007317] of 7 May 2008, of the Housing and Property Claims Commission 
which only specifies that the decision of the Housing and Property Claims 
Commission [HPCC/REC/74/2006/C] is final. This certificate did not clarify 
what the decision in question was, consequently the Applicant failed to 
supplement his Referral with the documents requested by the Court. 

21. Also based on the case file, the Applicant presents a document of the Property 
Agency of Kosovo [no. of reference: 729/09/bi] titled "Status of Request 
DS007317" of 6 June 2009, which also states that the Decision of the Property 
and Housing Claims Committee is final. This letter did not clarify what the 
decision in question is, consequently the Applicant failed to supplement his 
Referral with the documents requested by the Court. 

22. According to the case file, as far as it was possible to understand, on 19 March 
2014, the Applicant and the Privatization Agency of Kosovo enter into a 
contract on the sale and purchase of the contested apartment. The Applicant 
presented only the first page of this contract, consequently the Applicant failed 
to supplement his Referral with the relevant documents requested by the 
Court. 

23. On 14 December 2015, the private enforcement agent, Enis Hoxha, through the 
Proposal [P.no.32o/2015] for enforcement, ordered the enforcement of 
Judgment [C.no. 165/03] of 16 November 2004 of the Municipal Court, 
through which Mehmet Karaxhiu was obliged to vacate the apartment. 

24. Against the abovementioned enforcement Order, Mehmet Karaxhiu filed an 
objection, which was rejected as unfounded by the Basic Court in Prizren 
through the Resolution [P.no. 320/2015] of 9 June 2016. 

25. On 20 June 2016, Mehmet Karaxhiu filed an objection against the 
aforementioned Resolution, which was rejected as unfounded by the Court of 
Appeals through Resolution [Ac.no. 2489/2016] of 3 July 2017. Consequently, 
the Resolution [P.no. 320/2015] of 9 June 2016, of the Basic Court, became 
final on 10 August 2017. 

26. On 8 August 2016, the Kosovo Cadastral Agency in Prizren through Resolution 
[07-027-84052/B] approved the Applicant's request for transfer of ownership 
from his parents to him as the sole owner of the apartment which was made 
through the contract on gift. 

27. On an unspecified date, the Applicant makes the sale of the apartment to L.B. 

28. Based on the case file, it is noted that Mehmet Karaxhiu through the Judgment 
[P.no.1107/14] of 11 November 2015 of the Basic Court in Prizren, (i) was found 
guilty of committing the criminal offense of infringing inviolability of 
residences and premises, (ii) was sentenced to probation, proving that the 
sentence of imprisonment for a term of 1 year would not be executed if the 
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accused during the verification period of 2 years does not commit another 
criminal offense; (iii) was to pay on behalf of the court flat rate fee the amount 
of 50 EUR and (iv) the injured party E.V. for the realization of the legal 
property claim is instructed to civil proceedings. On 24 December 2015, 
Mehmet Karaxhiu filed an appeal against the above Judgment of the Basic 
Court with a proposal to amend or annul the challenged Judgment. [Note: 
Judgment [P.no.1107/14] of 11 November 2015, of the Basic Court in Prizren 
was referred on the basis of the appeal against this Judgment, as the Applicant 
failed to supplement his Referral by submitting this Judgment as well as with 
the epilogue of the appeal to the Court of Appeals, documents which were 
requested by the Court in the context of relevant documents]. 

29. Finally, on 13 February 2019, the private enforcement agent, Enis Hoxha, 
through the conclusion [P.no.32o/2015] orders N.K. (Applicant's mother) and 
L.B. to vacate the apartment within 7 (seven) days and to hand over the 
ownership and possession to the enforcement creditor E.V., otherwise the 
same enforcement body will vacate and empty it of people and things. 

Applicant's allegations 

30. The Applicant alleges that through the above acts, he has been violated his 
rights guaranteed by Articles 24 [Equality Before the Law], 31 [Right to Fair 
and Impartial Trial], 36 [Right to Privacy] and 102 [General Principles of the 
Judicial System] of the Constitution. 

31. The Applicant alleges that he was the rightful owner of the contested property, 
which he acquired under a contract on gift from his parents, which he 
registered on 8 August 2016, with the Kosovo Cadastral Agency in Prizren. 

32. The Applicant further alleges that regarding the case of contested ownership of 
the apartment "there are several cases from the Basic Court in Prizren with the 
following case numbers: "Resolution [Ndr. No. 55/97] of 17.02.1998, Judgment 
[C.no. 165/05] of 16.11.2004, Judgment [C. no. 165/03] and Judgment [CP no. 
1335/2015] of 25.08.2015". 

33. He alleges that through rendering a court decision without taking into account 
the "final decision of the Property and Housing Claims Commission", he was 
deliberately discriminated. Furthermore, given the fact that the Commission's 
decisions were binding and were not subject to review by any judicial or 
administrative institution in Kosovo, his right to a Fair Trial has been violated. 

34. The Applicant also alleges that L.B., who according to him is the new owner of 
the apartment, has been violated her privacy during the unauthorized control 
of the apartment by the private enforcement agent, Enis Hoxha. 

35. Finally, the Applicant alleges that L.B.'s property right, whom the Applicant 
already considers as the owner of the apartment, has been violated. 
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Admissibility of the Referral 

36. The Court first examines whether the Applicant has fulfilled the admissibility 
requirements established by the Constitution, and further specified by the Law 
and Rules of Procedure. 

37. In this respect, the Court refers to paragraphs 1 and 7 of Article 113 of the 
Constitution which establish: 

"(1) The Constitutional Court decides only on matters referred to the court 
in a legal manner by authorized parties". . 

[ ... ] 

(7) Individuals are authorized to refer violations by public authorities of 
their individual rights and freedoms guaranteed by the Constitution, but 
only after exhaustion of all legal remedies provided by law." 

38. The Court also refers to Articles 21, 22-4 and 48 of the Law, which stipulate: 

Article 21 [Representation] 

"During the process in the Constitutional Court, parties are either 
represented in person or by a person authorized by the party." 

Article 22 [Processing Referrals] 

4. If the referral or reply to the referral is not clear or is incomplete, the 
Judge Rapporteur informs the relevant parties or participants and sets a 
deadline of not more thanfifteen (15) daysfor clarifying or supplementing 
the respective referral or reply to the claim. The Judge Rapporteur may 
request additional facts that are required to assess the admissibility or 
grounds for the claim. 

Article 48 [Accuracy of the Referral] 

In his/her referral, the claimant should accurately clarify what rights and 
freedoms he/she claims to have been violated and what concrete act of 
public authority is subject to challenge. 

39. Furthermore, the Court takes into consideration Rule 32 [Filing of Referrals 
and Replies] of the Rules of Procedure, which provides: 

"(2) The referral shall also include: 
[ ... ] 
(c) a power of Attorney for the representative; 
[ ... ] 
(h) the supporting documentation and information." 

(3) If a party is represented, the representative shall submit with the 
referral a valid power of attorney for the referral to the Court." 
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40. The Court also takes into consideration Rule 35 (5) [Withdrawal, Dismissal and 
Rejection of Referrals] of the Rules of Procedure, which provides: 

Rule 35 [Withdrawal, Dismissal and Rejection of Referrals] 

(5) The Court may decide to summarily reject a referral if the referral is 
incomplete or not clearly stated despite requests by the Court to the party 
to supplement or clarify the referral, if the referral is repetitive of a 
previous referral decided by the Court, or if the referral is frivolous. 

41. With regard to the fulfilment of these criteria, the Court notes that the 
Applicant alleges that his rights guaranteed by Articles 24, 31, 36 and 102 of 
the Constitution have been violated. 

42. The Court recalls that the Referral was submitted by Valton Karaxhiu who 
states that he represents himself and alleges to represent L.B. and A.B., from 
Prizren. The Court notes that with regard to representation, the Applicant did 
not enclose to the case file a valid power of attorney for the Court. 

43. In assessing the fulfilment of these admissibility criteria, the Court first notes 
that the Applicant (i) did not clarify the challenging of any act of any public 
authority; (ii) did not provide the chronology of the decisions he challenges; 
(iii) did not bring the power of attorney for representation in the Court; and 
(iv) failed to enclose the following acts which he challenges throughout his 
Referral: "Resolution [Ndr. No. 55/971 of 17 February 1998; Judgment [C. no. 
165/03], Judgment [CP no. 1335/2015] of 25 August 2015". 

44. Since the Applicant challenges a number of acts of various instances, without 
being able to specify the concrete act of the public authority which he alleges to 
challenge, the Court recalls that the Applicant is obliged to substantiate his 
allegations with valid documents, and to provide the same to the Court. 

45. The Court first of all recalls that in the concrete case according to Article 22 of 
the Law, it has in two cases requested the Applicant "to supplement his 
Referral in order to clarify before the Court the concrete act of the public 
authority which he challenges; to provide the necessary documents which 
may be necessary for the Court, and to enclose the power of attorney which 
proves that he represents certain persons in the Court". 

46. Failure to submit a valid power of attorney to the Court prevents the Court 
from review of a referral pursuant to Article 21 of the Law and Rule 32 (2) (c) of 
the Rules of Procedure, regarding the allegation for representation of L.B. and 
A.B. 

47. In this regard, the Court concludes that the Referral is incomplete and is not 
clarified because the Applicant, as the alleged representative of L.B. and A.B., 
did not submit to the Court a valid power of attorney to represent the parties 
whom he claims to represent before the Court (see Court cases no. KI23/18, 
Applicant, Ismet Kert;agu, as alleged representative of A. K., M. K., B. K., F. K. 
and A. K., Decision to Reject the Referral, of 7 February 2019; no. KI16/18, 
Applicant, Sahit Musa, as alleged representative of the K.N., Decision to Reject 
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the Referral, of 31 December 2018; no. KI30/18, Applicant, Sahit Musa, as 
alleged representative of N.H., XH. H. and S.H., Decision to Reject the 
Referral, of 10 May 2018, and case KI203/18, Applicant, Afrim Salihu, as 
alleged representative of L.K., Decision to Reject the Referral, of 26 June 2019) 

48. The Court further finds that based on the responses received, the Applicant 
failed to provide the requested clarifications and that he failed to forward the 
acts he challenges throughout the text of his Referral, noting in particular, he 
(i) failed to define the concrete act of the public authority challenged before the 
Court; (ii) failed to provide the chronology of the challenged decisions; and (iii) 
failed to enclose the following acts which he challenges throughout his 
Referral: "Resolution [Ndr. No. 55/9710/17 February 1998; Judgment [C. no. 
165/031, Judgment [CPno.1335/20151 0/25 August 2015". 

49. The Court notes that it is not a fact-finding court and the burden of proof lies 
with the Applicant who did not fulfil the procedural requirements set out in the 
Constitution, Law and Rilles of Procedure (See, for example, the Court case 
KI192/19, with Applicant Naser Shala, Decision to Reject the Referral, of 23 
March 2020, paragraph 31; KI03/15, Applicant Hasan Beqiri, Decision to 
Reject the Referral, of the Constitutional Court of the Republic of Kosovo, of 5 
June 2015, paragraph 21). 

50. The Court considers that it cannot take as grounded the Applicant's allegations 
without supporting documents and material evidence, in accordance with 
Article 22.4 of the Law and Rules 32 (2) (h) and 35 (5) of the Rules of 
Procedure. 

51. Therefore, the Court notes that, apart from his general and abstract Referral, 
the Applicant did not submit to the Court the requested information and 
documents of the challenged act, although the Court requested this from him 
twice. 

52. In summary, the Court concludes that the Referral does not meet the 
procedural requirements for further review as provided for in Rule 35 of the 
Rules of Procedure. Since the Applicant did not clarify the concrete act which 
he challenges before the Court, did not submit the requested necessary 
documents, and did not submit a valid power of attorney to the Court 
regarding the allegation on representation of L.B. and A.B., the Referral is to be 
summarily rejected, in accordance with Rule 35 (5) of the Rules of Procedure. 
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FOR THESE REASONS 

The Constitutional Court, pursuant to Article 113.1 and 113.7 of the Constitution, 
Articles 22-4 and 48 of the Law and Rules 32(2)(C) and (h), 35 (5) and 59 (3) of the 
Rules of Procedure, in the session held on 9 July 2020, unanimously 

DECIDES 

I. TO REJECT the Referral; 

II. TO NOTIFY this decision to the Parties; 

III. TO PUBLISH this decision in the Official Gazette, in accordance with 
Article 20.4 of the Law; 

IV. This decision is effective immediately. 

Judge Rapporteur 

Safet Hoxha 

President of the Constitutional Court 

Arta Rama-Hajrizi 

Kopje e vertetuar 
Overena kopija 

Certified Copy 

This translation is unofficial and serves for informational purposes only. 
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